subscription right plans 0 16,866

stock option plans 0 14,446

1.3. Weighted average number of shares, diluted 12,619,077 10,686,099

Profit before taxes -2,515 18,391

Effective tax rate -83.90% 30.59%

Total effective tax expense -2,110 -5,626

III. TAx RELATINg TO ITEMS THAT ARE CHARgED OR CREDITED TO EquITy
2009 2008

Deferred taxes relating to items that are charged or credited to equity

Costs of issuance and equity increase -77 -2

-77 -2

IV. TAx INCLuDED IN THE OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
2009 2008

Deferred taxes relating to items included in the other comprehensive income:

Cash flow hedge gains / losses 1,654 485

1,654 485

2. Calculation

The calculation of the basic earnings and diluted earnings per share are based on the following:

Net profit available to common shareholders
=

- 4,185
= - 0.33

Weighted average number of shares, basic 12,619,077

Net profit available to common shareholders
=

- 4,185
= - 0.33

Weighted average number of shares, diluted 12,619,077

NOTE 12 - DIVIDENDS

2009 2008

Amount of dividends proposed or declared after the balance sheet date but before authorisation of
the financial statements (1)

0 0

Gross dividend per share in € 0 0

(1)

Number of shares entitled to dividend on 31/12 13,131,940 13,131,940

Number of own shares on 31/12 -512,863 -512,863

12,619,077 12,619,077

NOTE 13 - INTANGIBLE ASSETS

2009
Development

costs Titles Software

Concessions,
property rights

and similar rights Total

AT COST

Balance at the end of the preceding period 131 430,795 29,975 27,547 488,448

Movements during the period:

 - Acquisitions 150 3,120 738 4,008
 - Acquisitions through business combinations 1,107 5 1,112
 - Sales and disposals (-) -3,294 -198 -1,204 -4,696
 - Disposals through business divestiture (-) -11 -11
 - Transfers from one heading to another 10 -10 0
 - Other increase / decrease 76 76

At the end of the period 131 428,758 32,901 27,147 488,937

DEPRECIATION AND IMPAIRMENT LOSSES

Balance at the end of the preceding period 92 6,286 20,885 12,305 39,568

Movements during the period:

 - Depreciation 39 4,330 2,265 6,634
 - New consolidations 5 5
 - Impairment loss / reversal recognised in income 4,900 4,900
 - Written down after sales and disposals (-) -2,737 -192 -1,140 -4,069
 - Disposals through business divestiture (-) -11 -11
 - Transfers from one heading to another 10 -10 0
 - Other increase / decrease -49 -49

At the end of the period 131 8,449 25,027 13,371 46,978

Net carrying amount at the end of the period 0 420,309 7,874 13,776 441,959

Development costs, software and concessions, property rights and similar rights are depreciated based on their useful life, which is determined based

on the expected use of the asset by the Group (also see valuation rules). Titles have an indefinite useful life. They contribute directly to Group cash flow

given the widely known and respected nature of the title on the market. For this reason they are not amortised, but subject to annual impairment testing.

Allocation

The titles are allocated to the Group’s cash flow generating entities as follows: Groupe Express-Roularta (L’Express, L’Expansion, Lire, L’Entreprise,